

---

**XVII K.K LUTHRA MEMORIAL MOOT COURT, 2021**

---

*Before*

**THE SUPREME COURT OF OZALA**

---

**W.P. — /2020**

**MS. QUANTISA.....PETITIONER**

**v.**

**UNION OF OZALA.....RESPONDENT 1**

---

**SLP (CrI.) NO. — /2020**

**MS. QUANTISA.....PETITIONER**

**v.**

**STATE OF ASPAR..... RESPONDENT 2**

---

**ABOVE MENTIONED PETITIONS HAVE BEEN CLUBBED ON DIRECTIVE OF  
HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF OZALA**

---

**MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENTS**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....vi**

**ISSUES RAISED.....vii**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... viii**

**WRITTEN PLEADINGS..... 1**

**A. The additional conditions for grant of bail under Section 439A of the Ozalan Code of Criminal Procedure does not violate fundamental rights guaranteed under the Constitution of Ozala ..... 1**

**1. Additional condition does not violate right to equality under Article 14..... 1**

1.1. The classification is based on an Intelligible differentia ..... 1

1.2. There is a rational nexus with the object sought to be achieved..... 2

1.3. The conditions are not arbitrary in application ..... 3

**2. Additional conditions for grant of bail does not violate right to life and liberty 5**

2.1. ‘Procedure established by law’ is a fair procedure to deprive life and liberty .... 6

2.2. The procedure does not dilute the principles of ‘fair trial’ ..... 7

**B. Ms. Quantisa is not entitled to be released on bail ..... 9**

**1. The petitioner is not entitled to bail u/s. 439A of the Code..... 9**

1.1. There are reasonable grounds to believe that the petitioner is guilty of deliberately spreading COVID-19 ..... 9

1.2. There are reasonable grounds to believe that the petitioner is likely to commit an offence while on bail..... 10

**2. The petitioner is accused of committing a heinous offence ..... 11**

**3. Act of the petitioner prima facie attracts the charges in the chargesheet..... 12**

3.1. Ms. Quantisa disobeyed the “Epidemic Disease Regulation” ..... 12

3.2. The offence under Section 270 of Ozalan Penal Code is primarily made out... 13

3.3. Prima facie attraction of Section 308 of Ozalan Penal Code..... 13

3.4. The act of petitioner also attracts Section 325 of Ozalan Penal Code, 1860 ..... 15

4. The order of the High Court rejecting the bail application should be upheld ..16

PRAYER.....ix

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

**Statutes**

- The Constitution of Ozala, 1950.
- The Ozalan Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 (Act 2 of 1974).
- The Ozalan Penal Code, 1860 (Act 45 of 1860).
- Epidemic Disease Act, 1897 (Act 1 of 1897).
- Ozalan Evidence Act, 1872 (Act 45 of 1872).
- The Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 (Act 61 of 1985).
- The Terrorism and Disruptive Activities Act, 1987 (Act 28 of 1987).
- The Maharashtra Control of Organised Crime Act, 1999 (Act 30 of 1999).

**Foreign Legislation**

- The Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, 1982.
- The Bill of Rights, 1989.

**Cases**

1. *Abhayanand Mishra v. The State of Bihar*, AIR 1961 SC 1698..... 14
2. *Babu Singh v. State of U.P.*, (1978) 1 SCC 579 ..... 5
3. *Bannari Amman Sugars Ltd. v. CTO*, (2005) 1 SCC 625..... 3
4. *Bashira v. State of Uttar Pradesh*, AIR 1968 SC 1313 ..... 6
5. *Behari v. State of Uttar Pradesh*, AIR 1953 All 203..... 14
6. *Bell v. Wolfish*, (1979) 441 U.S. 520 ..... 7
7. *Brown v. Scott*, (2003) 1 AC 681 ..... 8
8. *Brown v. Stott*, 2001 (2) All ER 17 PC..... 6
9. *Budhan Chaudhury v. The State of Bihar*, AIR 1955 SC 191 ..... 1
10. *Capt. Abdul Sattar Ahmed Pagarkar v. R.H. Mendonsa, Commissioner of Police*, 2003 Cri LJ 379 ..... 14
11. *Commissioner of Central Excise Jamshedpur v. Dabur (India) Ltd.*, (2005) 3 SCC 64 ..... 3
12. *CST v. Radhakrishnan*, (1979) 2 SCC 249 ..... 1
13. *G. Narasimhulu v. Public Prosecutor, A.P.*, AIR 1978 SC 429 ..... 5
14. *Ghaidan v. Godin Mendoza*, (2004) UKHL 30 ..... 8

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| 15. <i>Ghirro v. Emperor</i> , 1933 Cri LJ Oudh 34 .....   | 3     |
| 16. <i>Govt. of Bombay v. Abdul Waheb</i> , AIR 1946 Bom 38 .....  | 15    |
| 17. <i>Gudikanti Narasimhulu v. Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh</i> , (1978) 1 SCC 240 ..... | 4     |
| 18. <i>Gurcharan Singh v. State (Delhi Admn.)</i> , (1978) 1 SCC 118.....                                    | 16    |
| 19. <i>Hiten P. Dalal v. Bratindranath Banerjee</i> , 2001 Cri LJ 4647.....                                  | 8     |
| 20. <i>J. Choudhury v. The State</i> , 1963 Cri LJ 659.....  | 12    |
| 21. <i>Jagjit Singh v. The State of Punjab</i> , (1952) 1SCR 756 .....                                       | 5     |
| 22. <i>Javed v. State of Haryana</i> , (2003) 8 SCC 369.....   | 2     |
| 23. <i>Julius Kitbok Dorphan v. State of Meghalaya</i> ,2020 SCC OnLine Megh 110.....                        | 16    |
| 24. <i>K. Veeraswamy v. Union of India</i> ,(1991) 3 SCC 655.....  | 8     |
| 25. <i>Kalyan Chandra Sarkar v. Rajesh Ranjan</i> , (2004) 7 SCC 528 .....                                   | 4     |
| 26. <i>Kartar Singh v. State of Punjab</i> , (1994)3SCC 569.....   | 5     |
| 27. <i>Kathi Raning Rawat v. The State of Saurashtra</i> , AIR 1952 SC 123 .....                             | 2     |
| 28. <i>L.I.C. of India v. Consumer Education and Research Centre</i> , (1995) 5 SCC 482.....                 | 2     |
| 29. <i>Lal Mandi v. State of West Bengal</i> , AIR 1995 SC 2265.....   | 15    |
| 30. <i>Laxmi Khandsari v. State of Uttar Pradesh</i> , AIR 1981 SC 873.....                                  | 2     |
| 31. <i>M.S. Narayana Menon v. State of Kerala</i> , 2006 Cri LJ 4607.....                                    | 8     |
| 32. <i>Mari Appa v. State of Madhya Pradesh</i> ,1990 CriLJ 1990 .....                                       | 4     |
| 33. <i>Masroor v. State of U.P.</i> , (2009) 14 SCC 286.....   | 6     |
| 34. <i>Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai v. Kamla Mills</i> , AIR 2003 SC 2998 .....                   | 4     |
| 35. <i>Narcotics Control Bureau v. Dilip Pralhad Namade</i> , (2004) 3 SCC 619.....                          | 10    |
| 36. <i>Narendra Purshotam Umrao v. B.B. Gujral</i> , AIR 1979 SC 420.....                                    | 6     |
| 37. <i>Narendra Singh v. State of M.P.</i> , 2004 Cri LJ 2842.....   | 6     |
| 38. <i>Noor Agra v. State of Punjab</i> , 2008 CrI LR 655 .....  | 8     |
| 39. <i>Om Parkash v. The State of Punjab</i> , AIR 1961 SC 1782 .....  | 14    |
| 40. <i>Om Prakash Tekchand Batra v. State of Gujarat</i> , (1998) 3 GLR 2031 .....                           | 4     |
| 41. <i>P. Chidambaram v. Directorate of Enforcement</i> , 2019 SCC OnLine SC 1549 .....                      | 11    |
| 42. <i>Pankaj Rajmachikar v. State of Maharashtra</i> , PIL (Lodging) No. 24 of 2020.....                    | 10    |
| 43. <i>People v. Shawn</i> , 107 P. 3d 1033.....   | 12    |
| 44. <i>Prahlad Singh Bhati v. NCT</i> , (2001) 4 SCC 280.....  | 4, 16 |
| 45. <i>Prakash Kumbhar v. State of Orissa</i> , (2019) SCC OnLine Ori 18 .....                               | 3     |
| 46. <i>Puran v. Rambilas</i> , 2001 (6) SCC 338 .....  | 16    |
| 47. <i>R v. D.P.P. ex. P Kebilene</i> ,(2000) 2 AC 326.....  | 8     |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 48. <i>R. v. Nygaard</i> , (1989) 2 SCR 1074.....  | 9  |
| 49. <i>R. v. Pearson</i> , (1992) 3 SCR 665.....   | 7  |
| 50. <i>Rajesh Ranjan Yadav v. CBI</i> , AIR 2007 SC 451.....                               | 6  |
| 51. <i>Ram Govind Upadhyay v. Sudarshan Singh</i> , (2002) 3 SCC 598.....                  | 16 |
| 52. <i>Rameshwar Shaw v. District Magistrate, Burdwan</i> , AIR 1964 SC 334.....           | 5  |
| 53. <i>Ramla Re</i> , (1963) 1 Cri LJ 387.....   | 15 |
| 54. <i>Rehman Sagoo v. State of J&amp;K</i> , AIR 1960 SC 1.....                           | 2  |
| 55. <i>Sanjay Chandra v. CBI</i> , (2012) 1 SCC 40.....                                    | 16 |
| 56. <i>Satpal Singh v. State of Punjab</i> , (2018) 13 SCC 813.....                        | 10 |
| 57. <i>Satyabrata v. State</i> , (1991) IILR475.....                                       | 3  |
| 58. <i>Shahzad Hasan Khan v. Ishtiaq Hasan Khan</i> , (1987) 2 SCC 684.....                | 6  |
| 59. <i>Shri Ram Krishna Dalmia v. Justice S.R. Tendolkar</i> , AIR 1958 SC 538.....        | 2  |
| 60. <i>State of Bihar v. Rajballabh Prasad</i> , (2017) 2 SCC 178.....                     | 16 |
| 61. <i>State of Rajasthan v. Balchand</i> , AIR 1977 SC 2447.....                          | 7  |
| 62. <i>State v. Anil Sharma</i> , AIR 1997 SC 3806.....                                    | 7  |
| 63. <i>State v. Harbans Lal</i> , 1975 Cri LJ 1705.....                                    | 5  |
| 64. <i>State v. McGhee</i> , 742 NW 2d 497 (2007).....                                     | 9  |
| 65. <i>State v. P. Sugathan</i> , 1988 Cri LJ 1036.....                                    | 7  |
| 66. <i>State v. Weaver</i> , 939 S.W. 2d 316.....  | 12 |
| 67. <i>Subhash Kashinath Mahajan v. The State of Maharashtra</i> , (2018) 4 SCALE 661..... | 6  |
| 68. <i>Transport &amp; Dock Workers Union v. Mumbai Port Trust</i> , (2011) 2 SCC 575..... | 2  |
| 69. <i>Union of India v. M.V. Valliappan</i> , (1999) 6 SCC 259.....                       | 3  |
| 70. <i>Union of India v. Shiv Shankar Kesari</i> , (2007) 2 SCC 624.....                   | 4  |
| 71. <i>Varman Narain v. State of Rajasthan</i> , (2009) 2 SCC 281.....                     | 7  |
| 72. <i>Walke v. State of Madhya Pradesh</i> , AIR 1994 SC 951.....                         | 15 |
| 73. <i>X v. Hospital Z</i> , (1998) 8 SCC 296.....   | 13 |

**Articles, Books, Commentaries, Dictionaries & Journals**

- Hari Singh Gaur, *Penal Law of India* (11<sup>th</sup> edn., Law publishers, Allahabad, 1998).
- K.D. Gaur, *Textbook on Indian Penal Code* (Lexis Nexis, 7<sup>th</sup>edn., 2020).
- K.I. Vibhute, *PSA Pillai's Criminal Law* (Lexis Nexis, New Delhi, 14<sup>th</sup>edn., 2019).
- M.P. Jain, *Indian Constitutional Law* (Lexis Nexis, Gurgaon 8<sup>th</sup> edn., 2018).
- M.R. Malik, *Bail Law & Practice* (Eastern Law House Pvt. Ltd., 5<sup>th</sup> edn., 2014).

- Nico Steytler, *Constitutional Criminal Procedure: A Commentary on the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa* (Butterworths, Durban, 1998).
- Ratanlal & Dhirajlal, *The Code of Criminal Procedure*, (Lexis Nexis Butterworths Wadhwa Nagpur, 20<sup>th</sup> edn., 2012).
- R.V. Kelkar, *R.V. Kelkar's Lectures on Criminal Procedure* (EBC, 5<sup>th</sup> edn., 2015).
- R.K. Naroola & Udayan Mukerji, *Law of Bail* (Oak Bridge Publishing Pvt. Ltd., Gurugram, 2020).
- Bill Gates, "Responding to Covid-19 — A Once-in-a-Century Pandemic?" *The New England Journal of Medicine* (2020).
- DM Aronoff, EG Neilson, *Antipyretics: Mechanisms of action and clinical use in fever suppression*, (2001).

### **Reports**

- Law Commission of India, 268<sup>th</sup> Report on Amendments to Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 – Provisions Relating to Bail.
- Government of India, Report of the Committee on Reforms of Criminal Justice System (Ministry of Home Affairs, 2003).
